



Perisson Petroleum Corporation

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT'S REPORT

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Perisson Petroleum Corporation (the "Company") for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 are the responsibility of Management and have been prepared by Management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and include certain estimates that reflect Management's best judgments. The Company's Board of Directors has approved the consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors fulfills its responsibility regarding the financial statements through its Audit Committee, which has a written mandate that complies with the current requirements of Canadian securities legislation. The Audit Committee has reviewed these statements with Management and with the auditors and has reported to the Board of Directors.

The consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2023 have been audited by Kreston GTA LLP the Company's external auditors, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Canada on behalf of the shareholders.

("Signed") Gary Chen
Chief Executive Officer
November 3, 2025

("Signed") Gary Chen
Chief Financial Officer

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Perisson Petroleum Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Perisson Petroleum Corp. (referred as the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the statement of comprehensive loss, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 3 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$6,378,497 during the year ended December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: \$667,659) and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its total assets by \$18,187,917 (December 31, 2022: \$ 14,633,412). As stated in Note 3, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 3, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter - Restatement of Comparative Information

We draw attention to Note 6 to the financial statements, which explains that certain comparative information presented as at and for the year ended 31 December 2022 has been restated.

Emphasis of Matter - Restatement of Comparative Information (continued)

The restatement arose from an error in not appropriately classifying the components of convertible debentures into equity and derivative liability as required by IAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation. In the prior years, the entire amount was recorded as a liability, contrary to IAS 32, resulting in overstated liabilities and understated equity. This misclassification was treated as a prior period error under IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and has been corrected through retrospective restatement. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

As part of our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, we also audited the adjustments that were applied to restate certain comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2022. In our opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly applied.

Key Audit Matter

The key audit matter communicated below is a matter arising from the current period audit of the financial statements that was communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relates to accounts or disclosures that are material to the financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The communication of the key audit matter does not alter in any way our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, taken as a whole, and we are not, by communicating the key audit matter below providing a separate opinion on the key audit matter or on the accounts or disclosures to which it relates.

Valuation and Restatements of Financial Instruments

Description of Matter

As described in Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements, for the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has various convertible debentures some of which result in the recognition of derivative liabilities or equity components. Management measured the fair value of the embedded derivative liability and the fair value of host loans using valuation techniques that require management to make several assumptions related to the inputs into those models. Auditing management's fair value calculations was challenging due to the complexity of accounting for the instruments, the related valuation models and the inputs into those models, which are highly sensitive to changes, such as volatility, risk free rates, variable conversion price and discount rate.

How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures included, amongst others, the following:

- Performing a walkthrough to understand the Company's process to record the financial instruments and evaluating the design of related controls.
- We obtained and reviewed management's calculations related to the financial instruments, including the assessment of the conversion features and the valuation methodology.

Key Audit Matter (continued)

- We obtained signed copies of all agreements, including renewals, conversions and any new issuances and confirmed the balances and terms for a sample of the financial instruments.
- Verifying that the financial instruments were classified and accounted for in accordance with the requirements of IAS 32, Financial Instruments.
- Evaluating the adequacy of the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS.
- Evaluating the impact on prior period presentation, values and resulting restatements.

Other Matter

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements on June 22, 2023.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial statements.

We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
(continued)**

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Spence Walker.

Kreston gTA LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Markham, Canada
November 17, 2025

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022

			Dec. 31, 2022 (Restated)	Jan. 1, 2022 (Restated)
(Cdn \$)	Note	Dec. 31, 2023	Note 6	Note 6
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash		\$ 11,150	\$ 114,453	\$ 79,412
Accounts receivable		93,857	637,713	1,293,157
Prepaid expenses		12,203	105,385	108,116
		117,210	857,551	1,480,685
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	9	15,571	19,464	1,524,235
Exploration and evaluation assets	10	1	1	1
		\$ 132,782	\$ 877,016	\$ 3,004,921
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S DEFICIENCY				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 1,928,411	\$ 1,688,739	\$ 2,873,830
Interest payable	7	13,352,289	10,276,876	7,052,940
Debentures	7	2,999,999	3,504,813	4,040,534
Asset retirement obligation	11	40,000	40,000	40,000
		18,320,699	15,510,428	14,007,304
Non-current liabilities				
Debentures	7	5,263,108	3,421,222	2,292,937
Accrued interest	7	1,563,282	544,543	259,612
Derivative Liability	7	349,394	408,957	461,697
Asset retirement obligation	11	206,409	205,142	4,633,438
		25,702,892	20,090,292	21,654,988
DEFICIENCY				
Share capital	12	16,656,678	16,656,678	16,656,678
Contributed surplus		21,987,281	22,391,375	22,286,925
Deficit		(68,376,613)	(62,423,873)	(61,756,214)
Accumulated other comprehensive income		4,162,544	4,162,544	4,162,544
		(25,570,110)	(19,213,276)	(18,650,067)
		\$ 132,782	\$ 877,016	\$ 3,004,921

Going Concern (Note 3)

Commitments (note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Gary Chen" Director

"Travis Rhodes" Director

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

		Year ended Dec. 31	
<i>(Cdn \$, except per share amounts)</i>	<i>Note</i>	2023	2022 (Restated)
Revenues			
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net of royalties	17	\$ 69,678	\$ 151,512
Expenses			
Production costs		116,072	13,082
General and administrative	17	1,200,198	1,171,702
Share based compensation	13	21,663	104,450
Finance expense	17	4,599,393	3,830,874
Impairment (reversal) of assets	9	-	(15,000)
Gain on asset disposition	9	21,370	3,218
Depletion and depreciation	9	3,893	4,856
Bad debt (recovery)	8	483,995	-
ARO (recovery) expense	11	(8,122)	(4,430,977)
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain)		10,336	132,502
Oil and gas abandonment and reclamation		(623)	4,464
		6,448,175	819,171
Net Income (loss)		(6,378,497)	(667,659)
Comprehensive Income (loss)		\$ (6,378,497)	\$ (667,659)
Net loss per share \$			
Basic & diluted	11	\$ (0.007)	\$ (0.001)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

		Year ended Dec. 31	
(Cdn \$)		2023	2022 (Restated)
	Note		
Cash provided by (Used in):			
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net Income (loss)		\$ (6,378,497)	\$ (667,659)
Adjustments for items not involving cash:			
Share based compensation	13	21,663	104,450
Accrued expense payable on debentures		4,034,589	3,456,127
Finance expense, accretion: ARO & debentures	17	577,530	440,933
Bad debt expense (recovery)	8	483,995	-
Impairment (reversal) of assets	9	-	(15,000)
Depletion and depreciation	9	3,893	4,856
ARO (recovery) expense	11	(8,122)	(4,430,977)
Unrealized foreign currency exchange (gain)		11,363	119,241
Change in non-cash working capital			
Accounts receivable		59,861	655,444
Prepaid & Other		93,182	2,731
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		239,672	(1,185,091)
Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities:		(860,871)	(1,514,945)
FINANCING			
Debentures, issued	7	2,460,226	1,327,602
Debentures, repayment	7	(1,702,658)	(1,292,531)
Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities:		757,568	35,071
INVESTING			
Property and equipment net disposition (acquisition)	9	-	1,515,000
Property, plant and equipment expenditures	9	-	(85)
Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities:		-	1,514,915
Change in cash		\$ (103,303)	\$ 35,041
Cash, beginning of period		114,453	79,412
Cash, end of period		\$ 11,150	\$ 114,453

Supplemental cash flow information

Interest paid	\$	116,977	\$	24,903
---------------	----	---------	----	--------

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Restated for 2022, 2021)
For the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

<i>(Cdn \$, except common shares issued)</i>	Common shares issued	Share capital	Subscription s received	Contributed surplus	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total Deficiency
Balance December 31, 2021							
(Restated) Note 6	912,156,570	16,656,678	-	22,286,925	(61,756,214)	4,162,544	(18,650,067)
Share based payments	-	-	-	104,450	-	-	104,450
Net loss and Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(667,659)	-	(667,659)
Balance December 31, 2022							
(Restated) Note 6	912,156,570	16,656,678	-	22,391,375	(62,423,873)	4,162,544	(19,213,276)
Share based payments	-	-	-	21,663	-	-	21,663
Transfer of equity portion on settlement of debentures				(598,816)	598,816		-
Equity portion on settlement of debenture				173,059	(173,059)		-
Net loss and Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(6,378,497)	-	(6,378,497)
Balance December 31, 2023	912,156,570	16,656,678	-	21,987,281	(68,376,613)	4,162,544	(25,570,110)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

1. Description of Business

Perisson Petroleum Corporation (the “**Company**”) is incorporated under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The Company’s business is the exploration and production of oil and gas in Canada and exploration for oil and gas in the Republic of Colombia (“**Colombia**”). The registered office of the Company is located at 421 7th Avenue S.W., 30th Floor, Calgary, AB T2P 4K9.

Common shares of the Company are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “POG.H” but are not currently trading. The Company is under a failure to file cease trade order (“FFCTO”) issued on July 22, 2021, by the Alberta Securities Commission (“ASC”).

2. Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements (“**Statements**”) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Certain prior year comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

The Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments which are carried at fair value as disclosed in Note 4.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company, and its subsidiaries.

The Statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 3, 2025.

3. Going Concern

The Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business as they come due. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management is aware of material uncertainties related to events and conditions that may raise significant doubt regarding the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of IFRS applicable to a going concern, as described in the following paragraph.

The Company incurred a net loss of \$6,378,497 and used cash in operating activities of \$860,871 for the years ended December 31, 2023, and has a working capital deficit of \$18,203,489 as at December 31, 2023. The Company must secure sufficient external funding to meet its obligations and commitments as they come due to pay ongoing general and administrative costs. This external funding may be achieved in a number of ways, including, but not limited to, the issuance of new debt to acquire cashflow generating properties or to pay obligations when due, expenditure reductions, and the introduction of new joint venture partners or business combinations. While management continues to be successful in securing financing, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or other initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company. If management is unable to obtain new external funding, the Company may be unable to continue as a going concern.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

These aforementioned circumstances indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary to the presentation and carrying amounts of assets and liabilities if the going concern assumption were not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

4. Significant accounting policies

A) Basis of consolidation

The statements include the accounts of the Company, its subsidiaries Perisson Petroleum Panama Corporation (incorporated in Panama), Morichal Sinoco, SA ("MSSA") (incorporated in Venezuela) and the latter's Colombian branch. The Company controls an entity when the group is exposed to or has rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and are deconsolidated from the date the control ceases. All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses, and profits and losses are eliminated on consolidation.

B) Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss under exchange gain or loss.

Foreign operations

Each subsidiary in the group is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the presentation currency using the closing rate for balance sheet accounts and the period average rate for revenue and expense accounts. Resulting exchange differences arising in the period are recognized as other comprehensive income or loss. The functional currency of Perisson Petroleum parent, Perisson Petroleum Panama Corporation (incorporated in Panama) and MSSA is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of Morichal Sinoco, SA's Colombian branch is the Colombian peso, which is determined to be the currency of the primary economic environment in which the subsidiary operates. The reporting currency used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements is the Canadian dollar.

C) Joint arrangements

Certain of the Company's crude oil and natural gas activities are conducted jointly with others through unincorporated joint operations. The Statements reflect only the Company's proportionate share of the jointly controlled assets and liabilities and proportionate share of related revenues and costs.

D) Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and term deposits with banks with original maturities of three months or less.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

E) Financial instruments

Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument to another entity. Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the Statements of Financial Position at the time the Company becomes a party to the contractual terms and provisions of the financial instrument.

Recognition

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized either when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled, or expired. A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows on a financial asset.

Classification and measurement

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement categories:

- i. those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss ("FVTPL") or through other comprehensive loss ("FVTOCI"); and
- ii. those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at each subsequent reporting period. All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive loss (which designation is made as an irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either:

- i. amortized cost;
- ii. FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when required
- iii. FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company's credit risk.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or financial liability classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are included in the fair value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial assets and financial liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

The Company's financial instruments classified and measured as follows:

Financial Instruments	Category under IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost
Long term debt	Amortized cost
Due from/to related parties	Amortized cost

Accounts Receivable and expected credit loss

Accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. Expected credit losses reflect the Company's estimate of amounts in its existing accounts receivable that may not be collected due to customer claims or customer inability or unwillingness to pay. Collectability of receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. The expected credit loss is determined based on a combination of factors, including the Company's risk assessment regarding the creditworthiness of its customers, historical collection experience and length of time the receivables are past due. For financial assets measured at amortized cost, loss allowances for expected credit losses are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

F) Compound Financial Instruments

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible debentures in Canadian dollars that can be converted into common shares at the option of the holder, when the number of shares to be issued is fixed and does not vary with changes in fair value.

The liability component of compound financial instruments is initially recognized at the fair value of a similar liability that does not have a conversion option. The conversion component is initially recognized at the difference between fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and conversion components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the discounted cash flows. Interest related to the financial liability is recognized in profit or loss. On conversion, the financial liability is reclassified to equity and no gain or loss is recognized.

G) Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances for accounts receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses if the amount is not considered fully recoverable. A financial asset carried at amortized cost is considered credit-impaired if objective evidence indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

cash flows of that asset that can be estimated reliably. Individually significant financial assets are tested for credit-impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost is calculated as the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate.

In assessing collective impairment, the Company uses historical trends of the probability of default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.

Losses are recognized in the statements of comprehensive loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. When a subsequent event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through the statements of comprehensive loss.

H) Fair value

Fair value estimates are made at the consolidated statement of financial position date based on relevant market information and other information about financial instruments. Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position are grouped into a fair value evaluation hierarchy. This hierarchy groups financial assets and financial liabilities into three levels according to the significance of the inputs used in the fair value evaluation of the financial assets and financial liabilities. The fair value levels of the hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities at the financial reporting date;

Level 2 – Inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

The level within which the financial asset or financial liability is classified is determined based on the lowest level of significant input to the fair value measurement. The Company's cash is categorized as Level 1. The Company does not have any other financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

I) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from the proceeds in equity in the period in which the transaction occurs.

J) Share based payment transactions

Employees, directors and consultants of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions for services rendered. Share-based payments are recorded in the consolidated statement of loss for options granted, except for options granted to personnel directly associated with capital activities which are

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

capitalized to property and equipment, with a corresponding amount credited to contributed surplus. Upon exercise of the stock options, the proceeds received are recorded as share capital. The accumulated charges related to the stock options recorded in contributed surplus are also transferred to share capital.

An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of the services rendered by the employee is determined indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is amortized over the vesting period using the graded vesting method. At each reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of stock options that are expected to vest.

K) Exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration expenditures

Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore an area are recognized, as incurred, as expenses in the consolidated statement of loss.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Exploration and evaluation expenditures include costs associated with the acquisition of a licence interest, expenditures incurred in the process of determining oil and gas exploration targets, exploration drilling costs, trenching and sampling costs and costs associated with evaluating the technical feasibility and commercial viability of mineral resource extraction. Costs are not amortized prior to the conclusion of appraisal activities but are assessed for indicators of impairment at the asset or cash-generating unit ("CGU") level at each reporting date. If facts and circumstances suggest the carrying amount of the asset or CGU may exceed its recoverable amount, the recoverable amount is determined at that date (refer to Impairment of non-financial assets).

The exploration and evaluation phase is completed when the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting mineral resources are demonstrable. At that point, the related capitalized exploration costs are tested for impairment and classified as oil and gas properties. Where exploration drilling results indicate the presence of hydrocarbons, which are ultimately considered not commercially viable, all related costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss.

L) Property, plant and equipment

Items of property and equipment, which include petroleum and natural gas development and production assets, are measured at cost less accumulated depletion and depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Costs include exploration and evaluation (E&E) expenditures incurred in finding commercial reserves transferred from E&E assets, drilling and completion, production facilities, decommissioning costs, geological and geophysical costs and directly attributable costs related to development and production activities, net of any government incentive programs, and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset.

Costs incurred subsequent to the commencement of production that are significant are recognized as oil and gas assets only when they increase the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which they relate. Such capitalized oil and natural gas interests generally represent costs incurred in developing proved and probable

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

reserves and bringing in or enhancing production from such reserves, and are accumulated on a field or area basis. The carrying amount of any replaced or sold component is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognized in income as incurred.

When significant parts of an item of property and equipment, including oil and natural gas properties, have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components). Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property and equipment and are recognized within the statement of loss.

Depletion and depreciation

The net carrying value of oil and gas properties is depleted using the unit of production method by reference to the ratio of production in the period to the related proved and probable reserves, taking into account estimated future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. Future development costs are estimated considering the level of development required to produce the reserves. These estimates are reviewed by independent reserve engineers at least annually. Major development projects are not depleted until production commences.

M) Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are reviewed for indicators of impairment at each reporting date. If any such indication is present, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine whether impairment exists. Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent of other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. CGUs represent the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, less costs of disposal and value in use. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount and impairment is recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount is increased to the revised estimate of recoverable amount but only to the extent that this does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined if no impairment had previously been recognized.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Value in use is generally computed by reference to the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived from production of proved and probable reserves. Fair value less cost of disposal is assessed utilizing market valuation based on an arm's length transaction between active participants. In the absence of any such transactions, fair value less costs of disposal is estimated by discounting the expected after-tax cash flows of the cash generating unit at an after-tax discount rate that reflects the risk of the properties in the CGU.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been an objective change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or depletion, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

N) Asset retirement obligation

The Company's activities give rise to dismantling, decommissioning and reclamation requirements. Costs related to these abandonment activities are estimated by management in consultation with the Company's engineers based on risk-adjusted current costs which take into consideration current technology in accordance with existing legislation and industry practices.

Decommissioning obligations are measured at the present value of the best estimate of expenditures required to settle the obligations at the reporting date. When the fair value of the liability is initially measured, the estimated cost, discounted using a risk-free rate, is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related petroleum and natural gas assets. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time, or accretion, is recognized as a finance expense. Increases and decreases due to revisions in the estimated future cash flows are recorded as adjustments to the carrying amount of the related oil and gas assets.

Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the liability are charged against the obligation to the extent that the obligation was previously established. The carrying amount capitalized in petroleum and natural gas assets is depleted in accordance with the Company's depletion policy. The Company reviews the obligation at each reporting date and revisions to the estimated timing of cash flows, discount rates and estimated costs will result in an increase or decrease to the obligations. Any difference between the actual costs incurred upon settlement of the obligation and recorded liability is recognized on the Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss as a gain or loss from abandonment and reclamation expenditures.

O) Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of oil and natural gas is recognized when the Company satisfies performance obligations under sales contracts, and the customer obtains control of the goods, which occurs at the point in time of delivery of oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids into a vessel, pipe or other delivery mechanism.

Revenue from sale of oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids is measured per consideration specified in contracts with customers. Revenue is measured net of discounts, customs duties, royalties and taxes. The Company does not have any contracts where the period between the transfer of goods or services to the customer and the receipt of payment from the customer exceed one year. As a result, the Company does not adjust transaction prices for time value of money or have financing components in connection with contracts with customers. Based on the criteria outlined in IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, management concluded that the Company does not have any variable consideration.

Revenue derived from the production and sale of oil and natural gas in which the Company has an interest with other producers is recognized based on the Company's working interest and the terms of the relevant production sharing contracts. The costs associated with the delivery, including operating and maintenance costs, transportation and production-based royalty expenses are recognized in the same period in which the related revenue is earned and recorded.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

P) Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates at the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. However, deferred tax is not recognized if it arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries except, in the case of subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the Company and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be used.

Q) Loss per share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the net loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments outstanding, except when the effect would be anti-dilutive.

R) Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount.

S) Business combinations, goodwill and gain on bargain purchase

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in which the identifiable assets acquired, liabilities assumed, and any non-controlling interest are recognized and measured at their fair value at the date of acquisition. Any excess of the purchase price plus any non-controlling interest over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill. Any deficiency of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

acquired is credited to net income as a gain on bargain purchase. Transaction costs associated with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

T) Adoption of new accounting standards

IAS 1 Amendments – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current

In January 2020, the IASB issued amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of IAS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

IAS 7 Amendments – Supplier Finance Arrangements

In May 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows and IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The amendments add requirements to disclose information that allows users to assess how supplier finance arrangements affect an entity's liabilities, cash flows, and exposure to liquidity risk. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The Company assessed the impact of the amendment and determined there to be no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, and must be applied retrospectively. The Company assessed the impact of the amendment and determined there to be no material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

U) New accounting standards not yet effective

Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

In April 2024, the IASB issued the new standard IFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements that will replace IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements. The new standard introduces newly defined subtotals on the income statement, requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of information, and disclosure of Management Performance Measures (MPMs) in the financial statements. The new standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impacts to the consolidated financial statements.

Annual Improvements

In July 2024, the IASB issued IFRS Accounting Standards Annual Improvements – Volume 11, which clarifies wording, correcting minor consequences, oversights, or conflicts among requirements in the Standards. The amendments affect IFRS 1 - First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures, IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments, IFRS 10 -Consolidated Financial Statements, and IAS 7 - Statement of Cash Flows. These amendments will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026, with early adoption permitted. The Company is assessing the impacts to the consolidated financial statements.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

5. Significant accounting estimates, assumptions and judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires management to use judgment in applying its accounting policies and estimates and assumptions about the future. These judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances, including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from the amounts included in the consolidated financial statements.

Areas of significant judgment and estimates affecting the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements include the following:

Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding working capital requirements and future exploration and production activities involves judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances (Note 3).

Reserves and depletion

Proved and probable reserves are estimated using independent reserve engineer reports prepared in accordance with National Instrument 51-101 *Standards of Disclosure for Oil and Gas Activities* and represent the estimated quantities of oil, natural gas and natural gas liquids which geological, geophysical and engineering data demonstrate with a specified degree of certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs and which are considered commercially producible. Proved reserves are those reserves that can be estimated with a high degree of certainty to be recoverable. Probable reserves are those additional reserves that are less certain to be recovered than proved reserves. Both proved and probable reserves are subject to estimation uncertainty. It is possible the actual remaining quantities recovered will be greater or less than the sum of the estimated proved and probable reserves.

Oil and gas properties are depleted using the unit of production (UOP) method over proved plus probable reserves. The calculation of the UOP rate of depletion could be impacted to the extent that actual production in the future is different from current forecast production based on proved plus probable reserves. This would generally result from significant changes in any of the factors or assumptions used in estimating reserves.

Determination of cash generating units

Oil and gas properties are grouped into cash generating units for purposes of impairment testing. Management has evaluated the oil and gas properties of the Company and grouped the properties into cash generating units on the basis of their ability to create independent cash inflows, similar reserve characteristics, geographical location, and shared infrastructure.

Impairment indicators and calculation of impairment

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether or not there are circumstances that indicate a possibility that the carrying values of exploration and evaluation assets and property and equipment are not recoverable, or

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

impaired. Such circumstances include incidents of deterioration of commodity prices, changes in the regulatory environment, or a reduction in estimates of proved and probable reserves. When management judges that circumstances clearly indicate impairment, property, plant and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment by comparing the carrying values to their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amounts of cash generating units are determined based on the higher of value in use calculations and fair values less costs to sell. These calculations require the use of estimates and assumptions that are subject to changes as new information becomes available including details on future commodity prices, expected production volumes, the quantity of reserves, discount rates, as well as future development and operating costs.

Asset retirement obligation

At the end of the operating life of the Company's facilities and properties and upon the retirement of its petroleum and natural gas assets, decommissioning costs will be incurred by the Company. This requires judgment regarding abandonment date, future environmental and regulatory legislation, the extent of reclamation activities, the engineering methodology for estimating cost, future removal technologies in determining the removal cost and discount and inflation rates to determine the present value of these cash flows.

Share-based compensation

Significant assumptions with respect to share-based payment amounts include an estimate of the volatility of the Company's shares, forfeiture rates, risk-free rates and the expected life of the options, which are subject to measurement uncertainty.

Measurement of the fair value of liability component in convertible debentures

Convertible debentures are divided into a liability and an equity component to reflect the value of the equity conversion feature separate from the debt instrument. The liability component is recognized initially at the fair value of a similar liability not containing an equity conversion option, and the equity component is recognized as the difference between the total fair value of the convertible debenture and the fair value of the liability component. An estimate is made by the Company to determine the interest rate to use for the liability instrument without a conversion feature.

Recognition of deferred taxes

The determination of income tax expense and deferred tax involves judgment and estimates as to the future taxable earnings, expected timing of reversals of deferred tax assets and liabilities, and interpretations of laws in the countries in which the Company operates. The Company is subject to assessments by tax authorities who may interpret the tax laws differently. Changes in these estimates may materially affect the final amount of deferred taxes or the timing of tax payments.

Management continually evaluates the likelihood that it is probable that its deferred tax assets will be realized. This requires management to assess whether it is probable that sufficient taxable income will exist in the future to utilize these losses within the carry-forward period. By its nature, this assessment requires significant judgment. To date, management has not recognized any deferred tax assets in excess of existing taxable temporary differences expected to reverse within the carry-forward period.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

6. Correction of Error for Convertible Debentures and Classification between Trade Receivables and Trade Payables

Convertible Debentures

In accordance with IAS 32, Financial instruments that contain both liability and equity components must be classified separately based on their contractual terms. Convertible debentures, being compound instruments, require the liability component to be recognized at the present value of future cash flows (such as principal and interest payments), while the equity component (representing the conversion option) is recorded separately within equity. This separation ensures that the financial statements accurately reflect the economic substance of the instrument rather than its legal form alone.

In the previous year's financial statements, the company did not separately classify the equity component of its convertible debentures, instead recording the entire amount as a liability. This treatment was inconsistent with the requirements of IAS 32, resulting in an overstatement of liabilities and an understatement of equity. Since this misclassification affected the presentation of the company's financial position, it has been deemed a prior period error under IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

To rectify this error, the company has restated the prior year's financial statements. The equity portion of the convertible debentures has now been reclassified from liabilities to a separate component within equity. This adjustment does not impact the total equity or comprehensive income of the company but ensures proper presentation in line with IFRS requirements. The restatement has been applied retrospectively, with comparative figures for the previous year revised accordingly.

The correction underscores the company's commitment to compliance with IFRS and enhances the accuracy and transparency of its financial reporting. Going forward, all compound financial instruments will be assessed and classified in accordance with IAS 32 at the time of issuance to prevent recurrence of this error. Management has reviewed the accounting treatment and confirmed that the restated figures now provide a true and fair view of the company's financial position.

Classification between Trade Receivables and Trade Payables

The Company identified an error in the classification and presentation of certain balances between trade receivables and trade payables in the prior year's financial statements. These balances related to transactions with the same counterparty that had been incorrectly recorded as gross amounts rather than being offset where appropriate.

In accordance with IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the prior year financial statements have been restated to correct this error. The adjustment has no impact on the net assets or profit of the prior year, but it affects the individual line items for trade receivables and trade payables.

The following tables reflect the retroactive changes made to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 giving effect to this correction of error:

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

As at the year ended December 31, 2022	As originally reported	Effects of Restatement	As restated
<u>Statement of financial position</u>	\$	\$	\$
Assets			
Cash	114,453	-	114,453
Accounts receivable	1,129,472	(491,759)	637,713
Prepaid expenses	105,385	-	105,385
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	19,464	-	19,464
Exploration and evaluation assets	1	-	1
Total Assets	1,368,775	(491,759.00)	877,016

As at the year ended December 31, 2022	As originally reported	Effects of Restatement	As restated
<u>Statement of financial position</u>	\$	\$	\$
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,180,498	(491,759)	1,688,739
Interest Payable	10,897,309	(620,433)	10,276,876
Debentures	4,607,303	(1,102,490)	3,504,813
Asset retirement obligation	40,000	-	40,000
Non-current liabilities			
Debentures	4,142,502	(721,280)	3,421,222
Accrued interest	573,207	(28,664)	544,543
Derivative Liability	-	408,957	408,957
Asset retirement obligation	205,142	-	205,142
Total liabilities	22,645,961	(2,555,669)	20,090,292
Equity			
Share capital	16,656,678	-	16,656,678
Contributed surplus	19,474,014	2,917,361	22,391,375
Deficit	(61,570,422)	(853,451)	(62,423,873)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	4,162,544	-	4,162,544
Total equity	(21,277,186)	2,063,910	(19,213,276)
Total liabilities and equity	1,368,775	-	877,016

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

For the year ended December 31, 2022	As originally reported	Effects of Restatement	As restated
<u>Statement of loss and comprehensive loss</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>
Revenues			
Petroleum and natural gas sales, net of	151,512	-	151,512
Expenses			
Production costs	13,082	-	13,082
General and administrative	1,171,702	-	1,171,702
Share based compensation	104,450	-	104,450
Finance expense	3,268,945	561,929	3,830,874
Impairment reversal of assets	(15,000)	-	(15,000)
Loss (gain) on asset disposition	3,218	-	3,218
Depletion and depreciation	4,856	-	4,856
ARO (recovery) expense	(4,430,977)	-	(4,430,977)
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain)	189,250	(56,748)	132,502
All other operating expenses	4,464	-	4,464
Net Income (loss)	(162,478)	(505,181)	(667,659)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	(162,478)	(505,181)	(667,659)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	-	-	-

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

As at the year ended December 31, 2022	As originally reported	Effects of Restatement	As restated
<u>Statement of cash flows</u>			
Cash flows from (used in):			
Operating activities			
Net Income (loss)	(162,478)	(505,181)	(667,659)
Adjustments for items not involving cash:			
Share based compensation	104,450		104,450
Accrued expense payable on debentures	3,231,886	224,241	3,456,127
Finance expense, accretion: ARO & debentures	102,261	338,672	440,933
Impairment (reversal) of assets	(15,000)		(15,000)
Depletion and depreciation	4,856		4,856
ARO (recovery) expense	(4,430,977)		(4,430,977)
Unrealized foreign currency exchange (gain)	175,621	(56,380)	119,241
Change in non-cash working capital			
Accounts receivable	163,685		655,444
Prepaid & Other	2,731		2,731
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(693,332)		(1,185,091)
Cash provided by (used in) Operating Activities:	(1,516,297)	1,352	(1,514,945)
Financing activities			
Debentures, issued	1,330,962	(3,360)	1,327,602
Debentures, repayment	(1,294,539)	2,008	(1,292,531)
Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities:	36,423	(1,352)	35,071
Investing activities			
Property and equipment net disposition	1,515,000		1,515,000
Property, plant and equipment expenditures	(85)		(85)
Cash provided by Investing Activities:	1,514,915		1,514,915
Change in cash	\$ 35,041		\$ 35,041
Cash, beginning of period	79,412		79,412
Cash, end of period	\$ 114,453		\$ 114,453

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

As at the year ended December 31, 2021	As originally reported	Effects of Restatement	As restated
<u>Statement of financial position</u>	\$	\$	\$
Assets			
Cash	79,412	-	79,412
Accounts receivable	1,293,157	-	1,293,157
Prepaid expenses	108,116	-	108,116
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	1,524,235	-	1,524,235
Exploration and evaluation assets	1	-	1
Total Assets	3,004,921	-	3,004,921
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,873,830		2,873,830
Interest Payable	7,960,245	(907,305)	7,052,940
Debentures	5,143,024	(1,102,490)	4,040,534
Asset retirement obligation	40,000		40,000
Non-current liabilities			
Debentures	3,295,157	(1,002,220)	2,292,937
Accrued interest	278,385	(18,773)	259,612
Derivative Liability	-	461,697	461,697
Asset retirement obligation	4,633,438		4,633,438
Total liabilities	24,224,079	(2,569,091)	21,654,988
Equity			
Share capital	16,656,678	-	16,656,678
Contributed surplus	19,369,564	2,917,361	22,286,925
Deficit	(61,407,944)	(348,270)	(61,756,214)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	4,162,544	-	4,162,544
Total equity	(21,219,158)	2,569,091	(18,650,067)
Total liabilities and equity	3,004,921	-	3,004,921

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

7. Debentures, convertible debentures, and loan payable

The following table summarizes changes in the debentures balance for the periods shown:

Debentures	Year ended December 31	Year ended December 31
	2023	2022
Debentures outstanding, beginning of year	\$ 6,926,035	\$ 6,333,472
Debentures issued In period	2,460,226	1,327,602
Plus accretion	568,140	438,252
Settlement of Debenture Series B, D	(24,429)	-
Less debenture payments	(1,678,229)	(1,292,531)
Principal FX Adjustment for Series "C", "D", "E"	11,364	119,240
	8,263,107	6,926,035
Less: current portion	(2,999,999)	(3,504,813)
Debentures outstanding, long-term, end of period	\$ 5,263,108	\$ 3,421,222

Interest Payable	Year ended December 31	Year ended December 31
	2023	2022
Interest payable, beginning of year	\$ 10,821,419	\$ 7,312,552
Plus interest expense	4,207,170	3,519,154
Less interest payments	(116,977)	(24,903)
Settlement of Debenture Series B, D	9,415	
FX Adjustment for Series "C", "D", "E"	(5,456)	14,616
	14,915,571	10,821,419
Less: current portion	(13,352,289)	(10,276,876)
Interest payable, long-term, end of period	\$ 1,563,282	\$ 544,543

Upon recognition of convertible debentures in fiscal 2017, the total value of the debentures was allocated to liability as the estimated fair value of the liability was equal to the face value of the convertible debentures.

- a) On February 1, 2017, the Company issued a secured debenture to a related party in the principal amount of \$4,000,000 (the "**4MM Debenture**"). The 4MM Debenture carried an initial interest rate of 1.5% compounded and payable monthly and was initially due February 1, 2024. The 4MM Debenture included several covenants including a covenant that the Company maintain positive working capital. For the year-ended December 31, 2018, the Company was in breach of this covenant as the Company had negative working capital (\$2,112,550). The 4MM Debenture was amended several times as follows: (i) on May 6, 2019, the 4MM Debenture was amended by the parties to waive the working capital covenant and to suspend monthly payments effective after March 2018; (ii) on February 12, 2020, the 4MM Debenture was amended by the parties to add a conversion feature whereby the holder could convert principal and/or interest into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.055 per share; and (iii) on December 21, 2020, the 4MM Debenture was amended by the parties to convert \$550,000 of accrued interest into 10,000,000

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

common shares and to suspend the conversion of the balance owing as at September 30, 2020, of \$5,346,733.38 into 97,213,334 common shares until such time as the Company had sufficient resources to pay all related stock exchange fees. The debenture matured on February 1, 2024 and is currently in default. Accordingly, an additional 2% per annum of default interest will be applied from February 2, 2024. See also Note 13. The carrying amount of financial assets pledged as collateral for the liabilities is Nil as the remaining oil and gas assets held by the Company currently have a negative value. The carrying amount of the 4MM Debenture as at December 31, 2023, was \$6,167,686, consisting of \$717,288 principal and \$5,448,374 interest.

- b) On January 3, 2018, the Company issued an unsecured convertible debenture to a related party in the principal amount of \$3,000,000 (the “**3MM Debenture**”). The 3MM Debenture carried a simple interest rate of 18% per annum payable at maturity and was initially due January 3, 2020. The 3MM Debenture was convertible at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.050 per common share. The 3MM Debenture was not repaid at the time of maturity and was in default. The 3MM Debenture was amended several times as follows: (i) on February 12, 2020, the Company agreed to pay additional default interest at the rate of 2.0% per month until all unpaid and accrued interest and the principal amount was repaid in full; and (ii) on December 21, 2020, the holder agreed to convert the total amount of interest accrued and principal owing as at September 30, 2020, in the amount of \$5,464,243.90 into 109,284,878 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share, however, the parties agreed to suspend the conversion of the balance owing as at September 30, 2020, until such time as the Company had sufficient resources to pay all, related stock exchange fees. As at December 31, 2023, the debenture has not been converted, and the, carrying amount as at December 31, 2023, is \$10,881,673, consisting of \$3,000,000 principal and \$7,881,673 interest. The debenture continues to be in default until the balance is repaid to the holder. See also Note 13.
- c) On July 1, and August 17, 2020, the Company issued an aggregate of \$975,000 of secured convertible debentures (“**Debentures Series A**”) bearing 10% simple interest per annum with principal and interest due five years from the date of issue. The maturity dates range from July 1, 2025 (\$775,000) to Aug 18, 2025 (\$200,000). The Debentures Series A may be converted at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at \$1.20 per common share. The Debentures Series A were to be secured by the assets acquired with the proceeds from the Debenture Series A, however, no assets were acquired with the proceeds, which is a breach of the terms of the Debentures Series A. Despite the breach, the holder does not have a right to accelerate the maturity date. As at December 31, 2023, the carrying amount of the Debenture Series A was \$1,316,249, consisting of \$975,000 principal and \$ \$341,249 interest. See also Note 17 “*Subsequent events*”.
- d) During 2021, the Company incurred the following indebtedness:
 - a. on March 12, 2021, the Company issued an additional \$222,419.92 principal amount of Debenture Series A, due five years from the date of issue on March 12, 2026. As noted above this debenture bears 10% simple interest per annum and can be converted into common shares of the Company at \$0.20 per common share. As of December 31, 2023, these Debentures Series A have not been converted. As at December 31, 2023, there was an aggregate of \$1,577,780 owing on all of the Debentures Series A, consisting of \$1,197,420 principal and \$380,360 interest.
 - b. between March 26 and May 12, 2021, the Company issued an aggregate of \$272,889.31 of secured convertible debentures (“**Debentures Series B**”) bearing 0% interest during the first year, 10%

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

- simple interest per annum during years two through four and 20% in year five, with principal and interest due five years from the date of issue, from March 26, 2026 to May 12, 2026. The Debentures Series B may be converted at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at \$0.20 per common share. The Debentures Series B were to be secured by the assets acquired with the proceeds from the Debentures Series B, however, no assets were acquired with the proceeds, which is a breach of the terms of the Debentures Series B. As at December 31, 2023, the Debentures Series B have not been converted. On May 30, 2023, the Company repaid \$191,354 of principal and interest owing on the Debenture Series B. As at December 31, 2023, there was an aggregate of \$148,640 owing on the Debentures Series B, consisting of \$145,320 principal and \$3,320 interest.
- c. on June 7, 2021, the Company issued USD\$1,000,000 secured convertible debenture Series C ("**Debenture Series C**") bearing 10% simple interest per annum with both principal and interest due five years from the date of issue on June 7, 2026. Funds were in fact advanced by the holder on December 19, 2018, so the Company agreed to pay an agreed net amount of \$295,483.60 to be converted to 1,477,418 common shares at \$0.20 per share. The Debentures Series C may be converted at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at \$0.20 per common share, unless the 5 day VWAP is lower, then it will be the greater of \$0.05 and the 5 day VWAP. The Debenture Series C was to be secured by the assets acquired with the proceeds from the Debenture Series C, however, no assets were acquired with the proceeds, which is a breach of the terms of the Debenture Series C. Despite the breach, the holder does not have a right to accelerate the maturity date. As at December 31, 2023, there was an aggregate of \$1,664,086 owing on the Debenture Series C, consisting of US\$1,000,000 principal and \$339,587 interest. As at December 31, 2023, the Debenture Series C has not been converted, except as noted above.
- d. on May 15, 2021, the Company issued USD\$500,000 of secured convertible debenture ("**Debenture Series D**") to a related party bearing interest at 12% per annum compounded and payable monthly and due May 15, 2026. The Debenture Series D may be converted at the option of the holder into common shares of the Company at \$0.20 per common share, unless the 5 day VWAP is lower, then it will be the greater of \$0.05 and the 5 day VWAP. The Debenture Series D was to be secured by the assets acquired with the proceeds from the Debenture Series D, however, no assets were acquired with the proceeds, which is a breach of the terms of the Debenture Series D. On August 2, 2023, the Company repaid \$707,898 of principal and interest owing on the Debenture Series D in full and final settlement and Debenture Series D is no longer outstanding.

The carrying amount of financial assets pledged as collateral for the liabilities is Nil as no assets were acquired with the proceeds from the debentures issued in 2021.

- e) Certain of the debentures are subject to an inter-lender agreement dated April 27, 2021, which provided such holders would be subordinate to priority indebtedness and share pro rata with other parties who have entered into the agreement

From November 3, 2022 to August 31, 2023, the Company issued an aggregate of \$3,912,137 (EUR \$2,663,311) unsecured debentures ("**Debentures Series EUR**") to a related party, bearing interest at 2% per month, compounded monthly with principal and interest due five years from the date of issue. Maturity dates range from November 3, 2027, to August 31, 2028. The Company repaid \$455,867 (EUR \$303,538) of principal. As of December 31, 2023, there was an aggregate of \$4,332,773 (EUR \$2,949,672) owing on the Debentures Series EUR, consisting of

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

\$3,466,270 (EUR \$2,359,773) principal and \$866,503 (EUR \$589,899) interest. The Debenture Series EUR are not convertible into securities of the Company. See also Note 14.

8. Bad debt expenses / (Gain) loss on settlement

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recognized a bad debt in the amount of \$483,995 (2022 - \$Nil) in relation to accounts receivable due from joint venture partners, which has not been collected yet, and there is uncertainty over the collectability of this amount.

9. Property, plant and equipment

Cost:		Oil & gas properties	Leasehold improvements	Field equipment		Total
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$	6,706,761	\$ 50,205	\$ 4,768	\$	6,761,734
Additions		-	85	-		85
Dispositions		(1,515,000)	-	-		(1,515,000)
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$	5,191,761	\$ 50,290	\$ 4,768	\$	5,246,819
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	5,191,761	\$ 50,290	\$ 4,768	\$	5,246,819
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and impairment losses						
Balance, December 31, 2021	\$	5,206,761	\$ 25,970	\$ 4,768	\$	5,237,499
Depletion and depreciation		-	4,856	-		4,856
Impairment reversal		(15,000)	-	-		(15,000)
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$	5,191,761	\$ 30,826	\$ 4,768	\$	5,227,355
Depletion and depreciation		-	3,893	-		3,893
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	5,191,761	\$ 34,719	\$ 4,768	\$	5,231,248
Net carrying value:						
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$	-	\$ 19,464	\$ -	\$	19,464
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	-	\$ 15,571	\$ -	\$	15,571

On January 28, 2022, the Company sold its non-operated assets in the Twining area for \$1,500,000 (plus \$15,000 GST), resulting in an \$11,782 disposal gain.

On June 10, 2022, the Company sold a mineral rights asset in the Twining area for \$15,000. This transaction did not result in any loss or gain.

10. Intangible exploration and evaluation assets

Capitalized expenditures relating to exploration and evaluation activities at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are carried at a nominal amount of \$1.

The exploration and evaluation costs relate solely to the VMM-17 Contract which consists of 39,927 hectares located within the Magdalena Valley Basin in the centre of Colombia. The Company's commitments related to intangible exploration and evaluation assets under the contract are disclosed in Note 14.

11. Asset retirement obligation

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Asset retirement obligations (“ARO”) are based on the Company’s net ownership in wells and facilities, and management’s best estimate of future costs to abandon and reclaim those wells and facilities as well as an estimate of the future timing of the costs to be incurred.

The Company has estimated the present value of its total decommissioning provision to be \$246,409 at December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – \$245,142), based on a total future undiscounted liability of \$262,673 (December 31, 2022 – \$269,264). Payments to settle the obligations occur over the operating lives of the underlying assets and are estimated to be incurred primarily from 1 to 8 years. The risk-free rate used to calculate the present value of the decommissioning liability used average rates of 3.06% to 4.74% (2022 – 3.24% to 3.96%). The estimated inflation rate was approximately 3.05% to 4.86% (2022 – 2.50% to 3.95%).

	Year ended Dec. 31, 2023	Year ended Dec. 31, 2022
Changes to the decommissioning provision are:		
ARO, beginning of year	\$ 245,142	\$ 4,673,438
Effect of change in risk free rate	(6,796)	15,494
Revisions in estimated cash outflows	(1,326)	(4,446,471)
Accretion expense	9,389	2,681
Total	\$ 246,409	\$ 245,142
Current portion	\$ 40,000	\$ 40,000
ARO, end of period	\$ 206,409	\$ 205,142

The ARO is significantly lower at December 31, 2022, due to the sale of the majority of the Company’s oil and gas assets and related liabilities for those assets.

12. Share capital

Authorized:

- Unlimited number of common shares without par value
- Unlimited number of first-ranking preferred shares, Series A, non-voting, non-participating, convertible into common shares, without par value
- Unlimited number of second-ranking preferred shares, terms to be determined by management

Net income (loss) per share amounts:

Net earnings (loss) per share	Year ended Dec. 31	
	2023	2022
Net loss - basic and diluted \$	\$ (6,378,497)	\$ (667,659)
Basic weighted average shares	912,156,570	912,156,570
Diluted weighted average shares	912,156,570	912,156,570
Net loss per share \$		
Basic & diluted	\$ (0.007)	\$ (0.001)

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

For periods with a loss, all potentially dilutive securities were anti-dilutive

13. Share based compensation

The Company maintains an option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors may, from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants, non-transferable options to purchase common shares of the Company, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Options granted pursuant to the Share Option Plan have a term not to exceed five years and vest 1/4 on the grant date and then 1/4 on the first, second and third anniversaries of the grant date.

At December 31, 2023, 14,000,000 (December 31, 2022 – 16,200,000) stock options were issued and outstanding summarized in the table below.

	Dec. 31, 2023		Dec. 31, 2022	
		Weighted Average		Weighted Average
Stock Options	Options	Exercise Price	Options	Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of year	16,200,000	\$ 0.150	38,762,146	\$ 0.090
Expired or forfeited	(2,200,000)	\$ 0.070	(22,562,146)	\$ 0.046
Outstanding, end of period	14,000,000	\$ 0.163	16,200,000	\$ 0.150
Options exercisable, end of period	14,000,000	\$ 0.163	14,650,000	\$ 0.159

	Weighted Ave Strike Price	Outstanding December 31, 2023	Remaining (years)	Exercisable December 31, 2023
Exercise price				
\$0.070	\$ 0.070	4,000,000	1.8	4,000,000
\$0.200	\$ 0.200	10,000,000	0.3	10,000,000
	\$ 0.163	14,000,000	0.7	14,000,000

The Company accounts for its options granted using the fair value method whereby costs have been recognized for share options granted, resulting in share based compensation expense for the period ended December 31, 2023, of \$21,663 (December 31, 2022 – \$104,450). Volatility is calculated using historical trading data of the Company. The zero-coupon bond yield or government bonds per the bank of Canada are used as the risk-free rate.

14. Key management compensation, related party transactions and balances

The Company has identified its directors and officers as its key management personnel.

At December 31, 2023, the balance due to officers and directors totalled approximately \$234,984 (December 31, 2022 – \$139,000) and consisted of salary payable and reimbursement for expenses. This balance is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. These balances due to and due from related parties are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

During 2017 and 2018, the Company issued an aggregate of \$7 million Canadian-denominated debentures to an entity controlled by the Company's CEO. During 2021, the Company issued a \$500,000 US-denominated debenture to an entity controlled by the Company's CEO. In addition, during 2022 and 2023, the Company issued EUR-denominated debentures to an entity controlled by the Company's CEO. On the Company's balance sheet, CAD \$3,912,137 (2022 YE - CAD \$1,398,300) are included in long-term debentures. The EUR-denominated debentures are unsecured and were issued at market rates. For further details see Note 6.

During 2023, the Company received advances totalling CAD \$552,546 (December 31, 2022 - \$Nil), from the Company's CEO, Gary Chen. These amounts have been included in the Company's accounts payable, however, there is currently no agreement in place covering the repayment of these funds to Mr. Chen.

15. Capital management

The Company defines capital as equity, which was a deficit of \$25,570,110 as at December 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022 – a deficit of \$19,213,276). The Company plans to raise additional capital as disclosed in Note 3.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to develop its exploration and evaluation projects, ensure sufficient capital to meet short-term business requirements, carry out its capital expenditures program and field operations and provide returns to its shareholders.

There were no significant changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended December 31, 2023. The Company does not have any third party covenants or commitments that impose capital requirements.

16. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Company's general risk management program seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as currency and interest rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in certificates of deposit of major Canadian chartered banks. The Company does not consider there to be significant exposure to interest rate risk related to cash or restricted assets due to their short-term nature. The Company's issued debentures are fixed rate financial instruments and therefore are not subject to interest rate risk.

Price risk

The results of the Company's operations and ability to raise capital are subject to risks associated with fluctuations in oil and gas prices. Management monitors these prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in oil and gas prices may have a significant impact on the Company's operations.

Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a significant concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and accounts receivable. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by depositing its cash and restricted assets with Canadian financial institutions with credit ratings of A+. The Company has limited exposure to credit risk related to its receivables due from Canadian provincial and federal governments of approximately \$28,568 (December 31, 2022 – \$10,337). Additional receivable amounts relate to normal oil and gas operations.

As at December 31, 2023, \$30,288 (December 31, 2022 - \$258,176) of the Company's trade receivables are considered past due (more than 31 days old). The Company expects these amounts to be fully settled through normal operations.

Liquidity and Capital Resource

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to its reputation.

At December 31, 2023, the Company has a working capital deficit of \$18,203,489 and requires additional financing to meet its short-term obligations.

The Company endeavours to have sufficient working capital available to meet its day-to-day obligations and outstanding commitments. However, due to the disposition of its primary cash generating assets at Twining and the current working capital deficit, management estimates that funds available will not be adequate to meet the Company's requirements and budgeted expenditures through December 31, 2024 (Note 3).

The Company is under a failure to file cease trade order ("FFCTO") issued on July 22, 2021, by the Alberta Securities Commission ("ASC"), which restricts the Company's ability to issue or trade its common shares. The Company submitted an application on October 13, 2023, to have the FFCTO revoked.

Any funding shortfall may be met in a number of ways, including, but not limited to, the issuance of new debt to acquire cashflow generating properties or to pay obligations when due, expenditure reductions, and the introduction of new joint venture partners or business combinations. While management has been successful in securing debt financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to continue to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Company or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company.

Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for contractual obligations as at December 31, 2023 are due as follows:

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

	Total	Less Than 6 Months	6 Months - 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	3-4 Years	4-5 Years	More Than 5 Years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,928,411	\$ 1,928,411	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Interest payable	13,352,289	13,352,289	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accrued interest	1,563,282	-	-	25,562	675,463	-	862,257	-
Current debenture	3,717,289	3,717,289	-	-	-	-	-	-
Long-term debentures	6,133,509	-	-	-	2,667,239	-	3,466,270	-
Total	\$ 26,694,780	\$18,997,989	\$ -	\$ 25,562	\$3,342,702	\$ -	\$ 4,328,527	\$ -

17. Supplemental information

Expenses by nature:

Netbacks	Year ended Dec. 31	
	2023	2022
Revenue		
Oil	\$ 67,896	\$ 115,281
Natural gas	-	7,212
Revenue	67,896	122,493
Royalty expense	1,782	29,019
Revenue, net of royalty	69,678	151,512
Operating expense	(116,072)	(13,082)
Netbacks	\$ (46,394)	\$ 138,430

Finance expense	Year ended Dec. 31	
	2023	2022
Interest expense	\$ 4,124,133	\$ 3,464,845
Interest revenue	(102,270)	(74,904)
Accretion of debentures	568,140	438,252
Accretion of ARO	9,390	2,681
Total	\$ 4,599,393	\$ 3,830,874

General & administrative expense	Year ended Dec. 31	
	2023	2022
Salaries	\$ 295,996	\$ 295,997
Professional and consulting fees	378,024	527,588
Accommodation and travel	395,983	268,477
Listing fees	75,506	7,656
Office and general	54,689	71,984
Total	\$ 1,200,198	\$ 1,171,702

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Remuneration of Directors and Officers	Year ended Dec. 31	
	2023	2022
Salaries, consulting & benefits	\$ 296,000	\$ 296,000
Gross expenses	296,000	296,000

18. Taxes

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount obtained by applying the combined federal and provincial income tax rate to the loss before income taxes in relation to the following items:

Rate reconciliation	December 31	
	2023	2022
Expected Rate	26.32%	26.33%
Loss before income tax expense	\$ (6,352,941)	\$ (162,478)
Expected income tax (recovery)	(1,672,094)	(42,764)
Permanent differences and other	188,096	(1,082,718)
ARO recovery (expense) on the income statement	-	1,166,233
Change in deferred tax assets not recognized	1,483,998	(40,751)
	\$ -	\$ -

At December 31, 2023, and 2022, the Company had the following deductible temporary differences available to reduce future taxable income.

	Dec 31, 2023	Dec 31, 2022
Non-capital loss carry-forward	\$ 30,728,799	\$ 27,969,203
Canadian oil and gas property expense	2,881,350	1,188,157
Cumulative eligible capital	-	539,739
Undepreciated capital cost	15,571	(876,492)
Capital loss	642,675	-
Total	\$ 34,268,395	\$ 28,820,607

The Company has non-capital losses that begin to expire in 2024; however, only \$425,879 will expire between 2024 and 2031 with \$30,302,920 expiring between 2032 and 2043. The Company has deferred tax assets that have not been recognized because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize these benefits.

Perisson Petroleum Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

19. Subsequent events

- a) Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2023, an aggregate amount of \$7,392,731, comprising \$717,288 principal and \$6,675,443 interest, owing pursuant to a debenture issued by the Company on February 1, 2017, became due and payable on February 1, 2024. The Company has not paid the amount owing pursuant to this debenture and the debenture remains in default.
- b) Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2023, Perisson signed an extension to the sale process of its assets in Colombia on January 20, 2025. The sale, originally announced on June 30, 2023, was delayed pending the receipt of formal confirmation of the extension of the Company's exclusive exploration and production license in Colombia on the VMM-17 block (the "E&P License"). With receipt of the extension, Perisson was able to close the transaction with the purchasing company which resulted in Perisson selling the shares of its two subsidiary companies that held the interests in the Block. The consideration consisted of USD125,000 and a 4% overriding royalty interest of the oil produced and commercialized under the license up to the amount of USD 5 million. .
- c) Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2023, an aggregate amount of \$1,440,000, comprising \$960,000 principal and \$480,000 interest, owing pursuant to Debenture Series A became due on dates ranging from July 1, 2025 (\$760,000) to Aug 18, 2025 (\$200,000). Repayment was not made by the Company and these Debentures are in default. See Note 6(c).